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OPINION AND ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:


Before the Commission for consideration are the “Motion for Sanctions” and the “Petition for Stipulations or, In the Alternative, Reopening or Rehearing that Part of the Initial Decision and Order of May 16, 2005, Concerning the Location of a Pressure Regulator” (Petition for Stipulations) filed on June 14, 2005.  Also before the Commission are the “Exceptions and Request for Oral Argument” (Exceptions) of Robert and Frances Modrak (Complainants) filed on June 18, 2005, to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Larry Gesoff, issued in this proceeding on May 31, 2005.  On June 30, 2005, the Peoples Natural Gas Company d/b/a Dominion Peoples (Peoples) filed Answers to both, the Complainants’ Motion for Sanctions and their Petition for Stipulations.  Peoples did not file Reply Exceptions.  

History of the Proceeding
On September 27, 2004, the Complainants filed a Formal Complaint against Peoples wherein they alleged that Peoples delivered natural gas to them at an excessive pressure causing their new gas water heater to repeatedly shut off.  Complainants had installed a new gas furnace and hot water heater during April of 2004.  Complainants requested that the Commission order Peoples to reduce its gas pressure supplied at their meter, or to install a regulating device to reduce the pressure to the hot water heater.

 Peoples filed an Answer to the Complaint on November 8, 2004.  In its Answer, Peoples asserted that it investigated the Complainant’s concerns on July 16, 2004, and found that gas pressure on the line was within its typical system pressure, between 4.5 ounces and 8 ounces.  Peoples noted that it did not receive any gas pressure complaints from other customers served by the same line and that the problem experienced by the Complainants is with their appliance and not any pressure problem on Peoples’ natural gas lines.  Peoples advised the Complainants to install a pressure regulator at their own expense if the problem persisted.  Additionally, Peoples stated that it cannot adjust pressure on its system to accommodate the request of a single customer and requested that the Complaint be dismissed.
The matter was scheduled for hearing before ALJ Gesoff on April 12, 2005.  Peoples appeared at the hearing and was represented by counsel.  Mr. Robert Modrak, an attorney, represented the Complainants and testified in support of the Complaint.  On May 31, 2005, the ALJ issued an Initial Decision wherein he recommended that the Complaint be sustained, in part, and dismissed, in part.  The ALJ sustained part of the Complaint in finding that Peoples violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. Code § 1501, by providing service at pressures beyond those allowed by 52 Pa. Code § 59.29(a).  However, the ALJ dismissed the Complaint to the extent that Peoples is not required to install a pressure regulator before the meter serving the Complainants.  The ALJ also recommended that the Commission’s Bureau of Transportation and Safety (BTS) consider investigating the low pressure system Peoples maintains to serve the Complainants.   


On June 14, 2005, the Complainants filed a Motion for Sanctions and a Petition for Stipulations.  On June 18, 2005, the Complainants filed Exceptions to the Initial Decision.  On June 30, 2005, Peoples filed Answers to both, the Complainants’ Motion for Sanctions and their Petition for Stipulations.  Peoples did not file Reply Exceptions.
Discussion
As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainants in this proceeding bear the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a), which provides that the party seeking a rule or order from the Commission has the burden of proof in that proceeding.  It is axiomatic that “[a] litigant’s burden of proof before administrative tribunals as well as before most civil proceedings is satisfied by establishing a preponderance of evidence which is substantial and legally credible.”  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pennsylvania. Public Utility Commission, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990).  
As a preliminary matter, we note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically address has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that we are not required to consider, expressly or at length, each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); see also, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).  
In the Initial Decision, the ALJ made twelve Findings of Fact and reached four Conclusions of Law.  The Findings of Fact and the Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.

A.
Motion for Sanctions
In their Motion for Sanctions filed on June 14, 2005, the Complainants request that the Commission order Peoples to provide the remedy they seek, as well as other such relief and penalties as the Commission deems appropriate to discourage future misconduct by Peoples and to assure Peoples’ compliance with the Commission’s Regulations.  The Complainants allege that Peoples’ Answer to the Complaint was contradicted by Peoples’ own Exhibit A.
  In its Answer, Peoples found that the gas pressure on the line was within Peoples’ typical operating pressure (between 4.5 and 8 ounces).  Exhibit A consisted of the service order issued by the repairman who investigated the Complaint.  The service order reflected that the repairman found high pressure at the meter of 8.5 ounces.

In its Answer, Peoples notes that Exhibit A was not attached to its Answer to the Complaint because it was subsequently discovered during preparation for the hearing.  Peoples avers that the facts as set forth in the Answer were true and correct to the best of its knowledge at the time.  Peoples states that when it discovered the service order, it provided this information to the Complainants.  Peoples denies executing any document knowing that it contained false statements.   
Section 5.61(b) of the Commission’s Regulation, provides that answers to complaints, petitions, and motions shall admit or deny specifically all material allegations of the pleading answered and state concisely the facts and matters of law upon which they rely.  52 Pa. Code § 5.61(b).  Section 1.35(c)(iii) of the Regulations provides that the effect of the signature of the person subscribing a document filed with the Commission constitutes a certificate by the individual that, “[t]he document is well grounded in fact and is warranted by existing law or a good faith argument for the extension, modification or reversal of existing law, to the best of the person’s knowledge, information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry.”      
The Complainant has not presented sufficient evidence to convince us that at the time Peoples drafted its Answer, it knowingly withheld evidence relevant to the proceedings.  In its Answer, Peoples stated that its investigation found gas pressure on the line to be within its limits of 4.5 – 8.0 ounces.  This statement is supported by the record evidence.  During the course of its investigation, Peoples was given conflicting reports regarding the pressure on the line.  One report stated that the pressure was within acceptable limits, another stated that the pressure exceeded the limits.  We are unable to discern, on this record, what was known of the conflicting reports at the time the Answer was drafted.  As such, we will not sanction Peoples for violation of our Regulations.  It should be noted that Peoples gave a copy of the service order and pressure charts included in Exhibit A to the Complainant prior to the hearing.  In fact, ALJ Gesoff relied on the very same service order to support his partial grant of the Complaint.  Accordingly, the Complainants’ Motion is denied.  
B.
Petition for Stipulations

As noted, on June 14, 2005, the Complainants also filed a Petition for Stipulations pursuant to the Commission’s Regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 5.234, wherein they seek an opportunity from the Commission to correct that portion of the Initial Decision concerning the provision and location of a pressure regulator for a low pressure natural gas system.  
The Complainants request Peoples to stipulate to ten specific facts related to the operation of a low pressure natural gas system.  The Complainants request that Peoples admit to the truth of the matters of fact which they have listed.  If Peoples refuses or fails to admit to the truth of the stipulations, the Complainants request that the Commission conduct a hearing under 52 Pa Code § 5.234 or 1 Pa. Code § 35.155 to afford them an opportunity to prove the truth of the matters asserted.  
In its Answer, Peoples denies the stipulated facts as presented by the Complainants and states that the Complainants raise issues and matters that are best addressed by expert witnesses such as those presented by Peoples at the hearing.  Peoples requests that the Commission deny the Complainants’ pleadings in total.  


The suggested stipulations go to the very heart of this Complaint, whether Peoples is obligated to install a pressure regulator before a service meter in a low pressure system such as that serving the Complainants.  The Complainants failed to prove “the genuineness of the document or the truth of the matter of fact” in this proceeding.  52 Pa. Code § 5.233(a).  Moreover, we note that 52 Pa Code § 5.234 pertains to settlement petitions and is not applicable here as the Parties did not settle the matter.  The Petition for Stipulations is, therefore, denied.  


Additionally, as noted, as an alternative to granting the Petition for Stipulations the Complainants, pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.571(a), request that the Commission reopen the proceeding for the purpose of affording them an opportunity to prove the veracity of the proposed stipulations.  Section 5.571(d) of our Regulations provides the following:

The presiding officer, before issuance of the presiding officer’s decision or certification of the record to the Commission, otherwise the Commission, upon notice to the participants, may reopen the proceeding for the reception of further evidence if there is a reason to believe that conditions of fact or law have so changed as to require, or that the public interest requires, the reopening of the proceeding.  

Our review of the record reveals that the ALJ carefully considered all relevant evidence presented by the Parties.  The Complainants have not presented any new evidence or pointed to any change in the applicable law which convinces us that further hearing is necessary.  The Petition to Reopen is, therefore, denied.    

With regard to the Complainants’ alternative request for Rehearing, pursuant to 66 Pa. Code § 703 (f), we note that the Code establishes a party’s right to seek relief following the issuance of our final decisions pursuant to Subsections 703(f) and (g), 66 Pa. C.S. § 703(f) and § 703(g), relating to rehearings, as well as the rescission and amendment of orders.  Such requests for relief must be consistent with Section 5.572 of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 5.572, relating to petitions for relief following the issuance of a final decision.  The Complainants’ request for rehearing is not ripe as a final decision has not yet been issued in this proceeding.  The Petition for Rehearing is, therefore, denied.    

C.
Exceptions



Despite having their Complaint sustained, in part, by the ALJ, the Complainants have filed “Exceptions and Request for Oral Argument” to the Initial Decision.  The Complainant’s Exceptions fault the ALJ’s Initial Decision for failing to require Peoples to install a low pressure natural gas regulator at the meter of their residence.  As such, the Complainants request that the Commission grant them an opportunity to present their concerns through oral argument pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.538.
In their first Exception, the Complainants opine that the History of the Proceeding section in the Initial Decision should be amended to reflect the evolution in the Complainants’ understanding of the facts and law and to indicate the relief they requested.  The Complainants reiterate their request that the Commission order Peoples to provide no more than the maximum pressure allowed by 52 Pa. Code § 59.29 (a) which states:
The maximum pressure specified for a low pressure system may not be greater than a pressure which will not cause the unsafe operation of connected and properly adjusted gas utilization equipment or 14 inches of water column (8.1 ounces), whichever is less, at the outlet of the service meter of a low pressure customer.

Upon review and consideration of the record of this proceeding, we will deny the Complainants’ first Exception.  Contrary to the assertions of the Complainants, the ALJ thoroughly and correctly summarized their Complaint in this proceeding and addressed both facets of their request.  We find it unnecessary to amend the Initial Decision as requested by the Complainants.
Next, the Complainants allege that the ALJ erred in admitting Peoples’ Exhibits “B” and “C” into the record of this proceeding.  As will be discussed later, Exhibits “B” and “C” represent pressure recording charts for two different periods.  The Complainants assert that these Exhibits are irrelevant under the law and contradict science as the only point for measurement of pressures that are relevant at the outlet of the service meter of a low pressure customer.  The Complainants quote from Stipulation 7.F. of its Petition for Stipulations that “when natural gas is flowing, pressure always drops from the point of control to the point of use.”  As a result, the Complainants opine that what Peoples alleges to prove through its Exhibits is a physical impossibility.
Upon review and consideration of the record of this proceeding, we will also deny this Exception.  Exhibits “B” and “C” were admitted into the record by the ALJ and each represent pressure charts from the same pressure reduction station closest to Complainants’ residence.  The chart included in Exhibit “B”, which measured the pressure between July 9, 2004 and July 19, 2004, shows that the pressure at the station varied between 7 and 7.5 ounces.  The chart included in Exhibit “C”, which measured the pressure between August 3, 2004 and September 2, 2004, also shows that the pressure at the station varied between 7 and 7.5 ounces.  
We agree with the ALJ that these pressure measurements are relevant to this matter as they represent measured pressure readings at the pressure reducing stations closest to the Complainants’ meter.  We are, therefore, of the opinion that they should not be stricken.  While the Complainants argue that, based on their belief that pressure always drops from the point of control to the point of use, such readings are impossible in light of the 8.5 ounce reading taken at their meter, we note that it is probable that these pressure chart readings may render the reading of 8.5 ounces at the meter as questionable.  Furthermore, as the ALJ noted in Finding of Fact No. 10, the pressure away from the pressure control station changes in two ways.  First, the pressure can decrease away from the stations when there is a draw on the system.  Second, the pressure can increase away from the stations when the draw starts to drop off.  (Tr. at 30-31).   
In their third Exception, the Complainants argue that the ALJ erred in shifting the burden under Section 1501 from Peoples to themselves by finding that Peoples is not obligated to install a regulator at their residence.  Section 1501 provides in pertinent part that, “Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees and the public.”  As stated above, 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a), provides that the party seeking a rule or order from the Commission has the burden of proof in that proceeding.  In this case, the Complainants shoulder that burden to prove any violation of the Code or this Commission’s Regulations.  We conclude that the ALJ did not err in stating that the burden of proving the Complaint lies with the Complainants.  As such, the instant Exception is denied.  

In the next Exception, the Complainants criticize the ALJ’s Initial Decision as being unsound and illogical.  The ALJ determined that the Complainants could install a regulator themselves as it is not Peoples duty, while also stating that Peoples cannot install such a regulator on a low pressure system. The Complainants claim that the ALJ’s conclusion that the Complainants are responsible for installing the regulator inside their home would be unsafe.  The Complainants request that the Commission order Peoples to provide and install a low pressure natural gas regulator to control the gas pressure delivered to their residence.
Upon review and consideration of the facts of record, we shall also deny this Exception.  We agree with the ALJ’s determination that it is the Complainants’ responsibility to purchase and install any additional regulator themselves, and that this is something that is often needed when operating new energy efficient gas consuming appliances. (I.D. at 8–9).  
11.
Home gas appliances contain appliance regulators.  Appliances operate at different gas pressures and the gas flow must be at the required pressure.  Some regulators are built into the gas valve and some are in the line supplying gas to the appliance.  New high efficiency equipment often requires the installation of an additional regulator which can be purchased at an appliance store or at Home Depot.  Peoples does not install regulators on customer appliances because it does not work on appliances.  Tr. 17-18, 22.

12.
Regulators cannot be located before a service meter in a low pressure system, but can be located before a service meter on a medium pressure system.  A regulator can be installed in a medium pressure system because higher pressure gas comes into the inlet side of the meter and a regulator can control pressure to a house.  Peoples has five or six pressure stations on the low pressure system in Complainants’ area.  Each station contains regulators which reduce the pressure from 48 pounds to between 4 and 8 plus ounces.  Peoples cannot regulate the pressure at an individual house because of the affect this would have on all of the other houses on the same system.  Tr. 22-23, 26-28, 49.  

(Finding of Fact No. 11-12).  Our review of the above findings reveals no inconsistency on the ALJ’s part.  While the Company would be responsible for installing a regulator before the meter if the Complainant was served via a medium pressure system, in this situation, the Complainants are served by a low pressure system and require an appliance regulator to be installed before their hot water heater.  The Company is not responsible for installing appliance regulators on low pressure systems.
 As the ALJ stated, there is conflicting evidence in the record regarding the pressure Peoples delivered to the Complainants’ residence. (R.D. at 7).  Despite the conflicting measurements, the ALJ found that Peoples delivered pressure in excess of the Commission’s requirement and stated that Peoples set the pressure above the 8.1 ounce maximum.  Based on this finding, the ALJ concluded that Peoples violated Section 1501 of the Code and ruled in favor of the Complainants on this aspect of their Complaint. (I.D. at 8).  

Upon review of the record in this proceeding, we disagree with the ALJ’s finding for several reasons.  First, while the serviceman investigating the Complainants’ high pressure complaint measured the pressure at their meter at 8.5 ounces, the Regulation Department personnel, who has responsibility of controlling the pressure on Peoples gas distribution system, followed up on the complaint and recorded pressure at the meter at 8 ounces. (Finding of Fact No. 4, Tr. at 43).  Secondly, Peoples’ Regulation Department personnel also checked all of Peoples’ regulating stations in the area of the Complainants’ residence and reported normal operating pressures. (Finding of Fact      No. 5).   
Furthermore, the pressure recording charts submitted in Exhibits “B” and “C” provided that the gas pressure on the line serving the Complainants was operating between 7 and 7.5 ounces.  The Complainants were the only Peoples’ customer served on this line who complained about high pressure.  Finally, the Complainants did not experience any gas pressure related problems until after they installed their new gas water heater. (Finding of Fact No. 3). 
Based on the foregoing discussion, we find that the Complainants have not provided substantial evidence to satisfy their burden of proof in this proceeding.  Therefore, we shall reverse the ALJ’s determination that Peoples is in violation of Section 1501 of the Code.  We, nonetheless, believe that further investigation into the situation may be warranted to assure that Peoples’ pressure testing equipment and procedures are consistent with the utility’s tariff and the Commission’s Regulations.  Accordingly, we shall refer this matter to the BTS for such further proceedings as BTS may deem appropriate.    

Conclusion

Based upon the foregoing discussion, we shall deny the Complainants’ Exceptions, as well as the Complainants’ Motion for Sanctions, and their Petition for Stipulations; THEREFORE,
IT IS ORDERED:
1.
That the Exceptions and Request for Oral Argument of Robert and Frances Modrak to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Larry Gesoff are denied.  
2.
That the Motion for Sanctions filed by Robert and Frances Modrak on June 14, 2005, is denied.  

3.
That the Petition for Stipulations or, in the Alternative, Reopening or Rehearing that Part of the Initial Decision and Order of May 16, 2005, concerning the Location of a Pressure Regulator filed by Robert and Frances Modrak on June 14, 2005, is denied in its entirety.  

4.
That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Larry Gesoff is modified consistent with this Opinion and Order.
5.
That the Complaint filed by Robert and Frances Modrak against Peoples Natural Gas Company  d/b/a Dominion Peoples is denied.

6.
That the matter is referred to the Commission’s Bureau of Transportation and Safety for such further proceedings as the Bureau may deem appropriate.    
7.
That the record in this case be marked closed.








BY THE COMMISSION,







James J. McNulty








Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: October 6, 2005
ORDER ENTERED: October 11, 2005
� 	Exhibit A was admitted to the record at the April 12, 2005 hearing.         (Tr. at 49).    
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